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Presidential election 1-2 December results
from official CNE tables given to Renamo

Table 1: Final results, by province.

Province Guebuza % of
valid

Dhlakama % of
valid

Domingos % of
valid

Niassa 93,711 67.3% 39,390 28.3% 4,090 2.9%
Cabo Delgado 212,980 77.6% 49,340 18.0% 7,014 2.6%
Nampula 224,206 49.8% 197,815 44.0% 15,745 3.5%
Zambézia 162,142 37.5% 245,826 56.8% 14,970 3.5%
Tete 256,070 74.2% 76,464 22.2% 8,888 2.6%
Manica 92,113 47.4% 92,161 47.5% 6,558 3.4%
Sofala 75,691 26.1% 198,809 68.5% 9,962 3.4%
Inhambane 142,729 83.7% 18,139 10.6% 6,321 3.7%
Gaza 304,562 96.4% 5,611 1.8% 3,304 1.0%
Maputo Prov 184,475 89.2% 17,782 8.6% 2,913 1.4%
Maputo City 217,337 85.2% 32,845 12.9% 3,527 1.4%
Africa 24,061 90.6% 1,925 7.3% 336 1.3%
Europe 535 76.5% 149 21.3% 13 1.9%
Total 1,990,612 64.2% 976,256 31.5% 83,641 2.7%
Requalified 13,614 31.9% 21,803 51.1% 2,104 4.9%
Total 2,004,226 63.7% 998,059 31.7% 85,745 2.7%

Table 2: Turnout

The official number on the register is 9.1 million, but we estimated the actual number of live
potential voters at 7.6 million.

Province Registered total
votes

turnout on
9.1 mn

turnout
on 7.6 mn

Niassa 453,461 149,649 33.0% 39.5%
Cabo Delgado 794,270 302,974 38.1% 45.7%
Nampula 1,831,867 493,333 26.9% 32.2%
Zambezia 1,749,121 477,718 27.3% 32.7%
Tete 660,741 371,667 56.3% 67.4%
Manica 531,264 206,455 38.9% 46.5%
Sofala 802,149 308,960 38.5% 46.1%
Inhambane 579,356 181,975 31.4% 37.6%
Gaza 609,214 330,639 54.3% 65.0%
Maputo Prov 483,493 216,171 44.7% 53.5%
Maputo City 600,249 261,706 43.6% 52.2%
Africa 45,865 27,138 59.2% 70.8%
Europe 1,101 732 66.5% 79.6%
Total 9,142,151 3,329,117 36.4% 43.6%
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Table 3. Blank and invalid (nulo) presidential votes

Nulo 1 = considered invalid at the polling station
Requalified = considered valid by CNE
% requal = % of nulo 1 considered valid by CNE
Nulo 2 = still considered invalid by CNE
% nulo = invalid votes as a %age of total vote

Province total
votes

blank nulo1 re-
qualified

nulo2 %
blank

%
nulo 1

%
requal

%
nulo 2

Niassa 149,649 3,538 6,889 2,290 4,599 2.4% 4.6% 33.2% 3.1%
CaboDelgado 302,974 16,728 11,804 6,356 5,448 5.5% 3.9% 53.8% 1.8%
Nampula 493,333 19,564 23,699 8,405 15,294 4.0% 4.8% 35.5% 3.1%
Zambezia 477,718 21,482 23,293 9,368 13,925 4.5% 4.9% 40.2% 2.9%
Tete 371,667 7,576 19,034 3,727 15,307 2.0% 5.1% 19.6% 4.1%
Manica 206,455 4,777 7,543 2,298 5,245 2.3% 3.7% 30.5% 2.5%
Sofala 308,960 7,285 11,542 3,896 7,646 2.4% 3.7% 33.8% 2.5%
Inhambane 181,975 4,350 7,037 1,838 5,199 2.4% 3.9% 26.1% 2.9%
Gaza 330,639 6,161 8,604 1,925 6,679 1.9% 2.6% 22.4% 2.0%
Maputo Prov 216,171 3,199 6,272 1,328 4,944 1.5% 2.9% 21.2% 2.3%
Maputo City 261,706 1,829 4,854 1,152 3,702 0.7% 1.9% 23.7% 1.4%
Africa 27,138 171 417 99 318 0.6% 1.5% 23.7% 1.2%
Europe 732 24 9 0 9 3.3% 1.2% 0.0% 1.2%
Total 3,329,117 96,684 130,997 42,682 88,315 2.9% 3.9% 32.6% 2.7%

Table 4. Blank and invalid votes, presidential & parliamentary

total
votes

blank nulo1 re-
qualified

nulo2 %
blank

%
nulo 1

%
requal

%
nulo 2

President 3,329,117 96,684 130,997 42,682 88,315 2.9% 3.9% 32.6% 2.7%
Parliament 3,321,926 166,540 158,770 48,813 109,957 5.0% 4.8% 30.7% 3.3%

Table 5. Requalified Presidential nulos

Ballot papers considered invalid at the polling station but accepted as valid by the CNE.

Province total
votes

nulo1 requalified requal to
Guebuza

requal to
Dhlakama

Niassa 149,649 6,889 2,290 596 1,371
Cabo Delgado 302,974 11,804 6,356 2,904 2,268
Nampula 493,333 23,699 8,405 2,308 4,708
Zambezia 477,718 23,293 9,368 1,817 5,954
Tete 371,667 19,034 3,727 775 2,423
Manica 206,455 7,543 2,298 431 1,394
Sofala 308,960 11,542 3,896 405 3,030
Inhambane 181,975 7,037 1,838 1,100 267
Gaza 330,639 8,604 1,925 1,444 137
Maputo Prov 216,171 6,272 1,328 1,028 112
Maputo City 261,706 4,854 1,152 858 144
Africa 27,138 417 99 47 6
Europe 732 9 0 0 0
Total 3,329,117 130,997 42,682 13,713 21,814
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Table 6. Vote for Guebuza compared to Chissano in 1999

Province Guebuza
2004

Chissano
1999

Guebuza
as % of
Chissano

Niassa 93,711 96,419 97.2%
Cabo Delgado 212,980 273,956 77.7%
Nampula 224,206 369,322 60.7%
Zambezia 162,142 234,891 69.0%
Tete 256,070 127,919 200.2%
Manica 92,113 95,477 96.5%
Sofala 75,691 68,480 110.5%
Inhambane 142,729 197,796 72.2%
Gaza 304,562 324,996 93.7%
Maputo Prov 184,475 232,763 79.3%
Maputo City 217,337 292,146 74.4%
Total, excluding
abroad

1,966,016 2,314,165 85.0%

Parliamentary election 1-2 December results
from official CNE tables given to Renamo

Table 7. Estimate of voters on excluded editais

Province Registered Voters
counted

difference % of registered
not counted

Niassa 453,461 429,796 23,665 5.2%
Cabo
Delgado

794,270 755,545 38,725 4.9%

Nampula 1,831,867 1,718,859 113,008 6.2%
Zambezia 1,749,121 1,608,275 140,846 8.1%
Tete 660,741 584,654 76,087 11.5%
Manica 531,264 515,884 15,380 2.9%
Sofala 802,149 718,054 84,095 10.5%
Inhambane 579,356 574,884 4,472 0.8%
Gaza 609,214 572,524 36,690 6.0%
Maputo
Prov

483,493 446,428 37,065 7.7%

Maputo City 600,249 584,671 15,578 2.6%
Africa 45,865 25,519 20,346 44.4%
Europe 1,101 1,047 54 4.9%
Total 9,142,151 8,536,140 606,011 6.6%


